
Resolution #__-____ 

RESOLUTION BY THE CITY OF HENDERSONVILLE TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY 

MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE 

NORTH FORK RESERVOIR DREDGING PROJECT 

WHEREAS, the North Fork Reservoir, located in Pisgah National Forest, has served as a 

source of drinking water for the utility since the 1920s. Over the years sediment has accumulated 

within the reservoir, which has reduced storage capacity and infringed on the water intake structure. 

The project will remove accumulated sediment from the reservoir to allow the utility to continue to 

utilize this high-quality drinking water source; and  

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2022, at 11:00 am sealed formal bids were received for the 

North Fork Reservoir Dredging project; and  

WHEREAS, formal bids were reviewed by staff for completeness and accuracy. Baker 

Grading & Landscaping, Inc. was the lowest responsive, responsible bidder in the total bid amount of 

$942,310.00.; and  

WHEREAS, the Water and Sewer Department is recommending award of the North Fork 

Reservoir Dredging Project to Baker Grading & Landscaping, Inc. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hendersonville, 

North Carolina that: 

1. The bid for the North Fork Reservoir is awarded to Baker Grading & Landscaping, Inc., who 

is determined to be the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. 

2. The City Manager is authorized to award and execute a contract for the construction of the 

North Fork Reservoir Dredging Project to Baker Grading & Landscaping, Inc., the lowest 

responsive and responsible bidder in the total amount of $942,310.00. 

3. The City Manager is authorized to approve change orders which cumulatively do not exceed 

10% of the approved contract amount of $942,310.00, provided however that any necessary 

budget ordinance or project ordinance amendments must be brought back to the City Council 

for approval. 

  

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Hendersonville, North Carolina on this ___ day of 

________, 20___.  

________________________________________ 

Attest:      Barbara G. Volk, Mayor, City of Hendersonville 

 

 

 

___________________________________ 

Jill Murray, City Clerk 

 

 



Approved as to form: ___________________________________ Angela S. Beeker, City Attorney 


